Minnesota law.
.

•

•

			F	Aure	550.
ACTION,-				477	-
Penalty for receiving unlawful ferriage recoverable by, Penalty for destroying tree or fruit recoverable by,	•	. '	•	47 62	7
May be had against offenders against muskrat law,	_	-	_	69	8 2 2
For damages may be had for unlawfully draining lakes.	Sec.	_	-	70	ŝ
In certain civil cases where to be tried,	-			103	ĩ
Proceeding in, relative to property of judgment debtor,				104	i
When appeal may be taken from judgment in an,	-			107	i
Brought on promissory note what deemed evidence in,		-		108	ĩ
When garnishee summons may be issued in an.	-			109	ī
Proceeding in, relative to attachments.		-		110	ĩ
How conducted against unknown heirs of deceased perso	ons,		•	114	1
May be brought by claimant of vacant property,	•	-		117	2
When to be re-tried for recovering real property,	-		-	117 -	1 2 2 7
Expenses of, in certain counties, how to be borne,		-		158	7
-					
ADJUTANT GENERAL,—					
Statement of enrolled militin to be made to,	-		-	101	2
To make militia enrollment on order of governor,		-		102	7
Salary of,	-		- 1	146	1
•					
ADVERTISING,					
At what rate to be paid for, for state departments,	-		•	147	1
• • • • • • • •				•	
AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES.—					
May be formed, one in each county,	•			28	1
Corporate powers and jurisdiction of,		-		29	
Shall file copy of constitution in office of register of deed	3.		-	29	2 3 3
Secretary of to make annual report of proceedings,	·	-		29	3
To hold annual meetings to elect officers, &c.,	•		-	30	4
To elect delegates to State Agricultural Society,		-		30	5
Delegates from to meet and file articles of incorporation,			• *	30	6
Existing societies invested with full powers on compliance	3 witl	h law	,	30	7
AIKEN, COUNTY OF,—					
Attached to Morrison county for certain purposes,	•		•	159	2
Å · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

PAGE AMENDMENT Of chapter 36 of general statutes relating to education, 3 Of act of 1866 authorizing school districts to issue bonds, 3 Of chapter 36 of general statutes relative to contracts with teachers, 4 Of chapter 37 of general statutes relating to state normal schools, 6 Of chapter 36 of general statutes relative to state superintendent of 7 public instruction, Of act incorporating Minnesota Central University, 10 Of chapter 35 of gentral statutes relating to deaf, dumb and blind, -13 Of act establishing hospital for the insane, 13 Of chapter 120 of general statutes relating to jails and prisons, 18 Of act incorporating house of refuge, 20 23 Of chapter 34 of the general statutes relating to corporations, 23 Of chapter 34 of general statutes relating to religious corporations, 25 Of chapter 34 of general statutes relating to corporations, 26 Of chapter 34 of general statutes relating to foreign insurance cos., Of chapter 34 of general statutes relating to mutual insurance cos., To sec. 1, of art. 7, of constitution of state of Minnesota proposed, 2743 Of chapter 13 of general statutes relating to roads, bridges, &c., 56 Of chapter 19 of general statutes relating to estrays, &c., 66 Of chapter 20 of general statutes respecting preservation of fish, 71 Of chapter 11 of general statutes relating to delinquent taxes, 73 Of chapter 11 of general statutes relating to delinquent tax lists, 74 Of chapter 11 of general statutes relating to publication of tax list, 75 76 Of chapter 11 of general statutes relating to taxes, 86 Of chapter 11 of general statutes relating to taxing public libraries, Of act relieving certain soldiers from paying bounty tax, -Of chapter 5 of general statutes relating to printing the laws, &c., Of act providing for record of railroad instruments, Of chapter 60 of general statutes relating to place for trial of civil 86 96 99 108 actions, Of chapter 66 of general statutes respecting proceedings supplementary to execution, -104 Of chapter 66 of general statutes, relating to summons, pleadings &c. 105Of chapter 86 of general statutes relating to appeals in civil actions, 107 Of chapter 73 of general statutes relating to witnesses and evidence, 107 Of chapter 66 of general statutes relating to garnishments, 108 Of chapter 66 of general statutes relating to attachments, 110 Of chapter 66 of general statutes relating to publication of summons, 113 Of chapter 95 of general statutes concerning offences against property 116 117 Of chapter 75 of general statutes concerning real property, Of chapter 57 of general statutes concerning sale of real estate of 118 lunatics. Of chapter 81 of general statutes relating to mortgage foreclosure, 120 Of chapter 88 of general statutes, entitled " public lands, 123 127 Of chapter 65 of general statutes relating to jurisdiction of justices, 129 Of chapter 67 of general statutes relating to costs, Of chapter 67 of general statutes relating to costs in district court, 129133 Of chapter 95 of general statutes relating to offences against property Of chapter 64 of general statutes relating to judges of courts of 188 record. Of chapter 70 of general statutes relating to fees of justices of the 135 ncace, Of chapter 1 of general statutes relating to duties of county auditors, 136 Of chapter 11 of general statutes relative to duties of assessors, 138 Of chapter 6 of general statutes relating to attorney general, 139 Of chapter 32 of general statutes relating to surveyor general, 140 Of chapter 26 of general statutes relating to notarics public, 142

•

· •	PAGE.	85G.
Of chapter 7 of general statutes relating to salaries of district judges,	145	
Of chapter 7 of general statutes relating to salaries of state officers,	145	
Of chapter 16 of general statutes relating to license for sale of		
intoxicating liquors.	148	
Of chapter 64 of general statutes respecting terms of district court		
in 4th district,	148	
Of chapter 64 of general statutes respecting terms of District court		
in Dodge bounty, -	152	
Of chapter 64 of general statutes respecting terms of court in 6th-		
district.	155	
Of chapter 3 of general statutes relating to apportionment,	161	
Of chapter 8 of general statutes relating to boundaries of Morrison		
and Todd counties.	163	
Proposed to sec. 4, of art, 9, of constitution of state, -	165	
AMENDMENT TO STATE CONSTITUTION,-		
Who entitled to vote under proposed,	43	1
To be submitted to vote of people,	44	2
Ballots how prepared to vote on,	- 44	3
Proposing taxation of property employed in banking, -	166	1
To be submitted to vote of people, when and how,	166	2
ANDY JOHNSON, COUNTY OF,-		
Attached to Douglas county for certain purposes,	159	1
Transfer to a selling the dormal building	-	
APPEAL,—		
When to be taken to supreme court,	107	1
How taken from justice court in criminal case,	127	2
Notice of, from justice court how and upon whom served,	128	3
May be taken from judgment of city justice of St. Paul,	130	1
bral no muor nom languent or sull luone or per t and		
APPORTIONMENT,		
Of school fund among districts, how regulated, -	. 2	1
Of counties to third legislative district,	101	ī
Of country to mind registerive districtly		
APPROPRIATION,—		
For crection of State Normal School at Winona,	. 5	1
For repairing University building, employing teachers, &c.,	้ดั	ī
For completing and furnishing building for deaf, dumband blind,		î
For crection of building for Insanc Hospital,	. 18	ī
For promotion of immigration,	53	5
For encouraging growth of timber and hedge fences, -	. ĞÕ	Ĩ
For newspapers, postage and stationery of legislature,	167	ī
For per diem and mileage of officers and members of legislature,	168	ī
For salaries of state officers,	178	ī
For salaries of clerks and assistants of state officers,	174	1
For contingent expenses of the several state departments,	174	1
For salaries and expenses of judicial department,	174	1
For purchase of 11th vol. of supreme court reports,	175	1
For expenses of state land office,	. 175	1
For public printing,	175	1
For salaries of officers and expenses of state prison,	. 175	1
For support of indigent insane,	176	1
For expenses and repairs of deaf, dumb, and blind institute,	176	1
For per diem, stationery, &c., of members of legislature,	176	1
For payment of interest on state loans,	- 176	1
For mileage and express charges on transmission of state funds,	176	1

.

_

.

•	PAGE.	SEC.
For fees and expenses in arresting fugitives, insanc, &c., -	176	1
For fuel and lights for legislature and state officers, -	176	ī
For repairs of state capitol,	176	1
For expenses of Minnesota State Historical Society, -	176	1
For proportionate expenditure on Antietam cemetery,	176	1
For rent of state arsenal, -	177	1
For exponent attending pottlement of IT 9 claims	177	i
For expenses attending settlement of U.S. claims,		
To Washington county for expenses in prosecuting trespassers,	177	1
To Joseph Fradenburg for improvements on school lands,	177	1
For balance for clerk hire in state auditor's office,	177	1
For expenses of legislative visits to state institutions,	177	ī
For expenses of neglislative visits to state institutions,		- 1
For contingent expenses of state superintendent of public instruction	177	1
To Miles Hollister for extra services in state land office, -	177	1
To Hugo Petzold for extra services in adjutant general's office,	177	1
For gas fixtures and lighting state capitol with gas,	177	1
For building side walk on capitol square, • • •	177	1
For improving the grounds of capitol square,	177	1
For salary of state arsenal keeper,	177	1
	177	ī
For salary of judge of court of common pleas, -		
For pay of officers of Minn. battery light artillery,	177	1
To J. R. Lucas for services to state board of equalization,	178	1
For services of minute men called out in 1864,	178	1
	178	î
To Felix Borer for property taken by state agent,		
To Luke Miller for interest on state scrip,	178	1
To J. M. Keeler for recovering arms of state, -	178	1
·····,		
APPROPRIATE AND APPROXIMATE		
APPROPRIATION FOR DEFICIENCIES,		
For taking census of 1865,	169	1
For conveying convicts to state prison,	169	1
	169	i
For publishing laws in German papers,		
For salary of judge of 7th judicial district,	169	1
For support of indigent insane.	170	1
For support of indigent insane, For expenses for deaf, dumb and blind institute,	170	1
FOF CAPELSES IOF (leaf, during and brind manuface,		î
For state prison cells,	170	
For contingent expenses of state treasurer,	170	1
For contingent expenses of adjutant general, -	170	1
For clock bine in adjutant, general's office	170	1
For clerk hire in adjutant general's office,	170	ī
For land office fees in location of internal improvement lands,		
For repairs in legislative halls and supreme court room,	170	1
For expenses of commissioners to adjust railroad bonds,	170	1
For packing boxes of session laws,	170	1
FOR packing boxes of season laws,		-
ASSESSOR		
Shall appraise and return bank stock for taxation, -	77	2
Duty of in relation of real and upponed property for taxation	77	4
Duty of in valuation of real and personal property for taxation,		
Shall give bond and take oath of office.	78	ß
Designation of, pertaining to personal property valuation, -	78	7
Designation of, in examination of tax-payers on oath,	79	8
	79	Ō
Name of, as required to estimate non-listed property,		
Alteration of name of, returning personal tax lists,	79	10
Required to return property settlements how designated, -	79	11
Required to return real property how designated,	79	12
Descind to make only how descended	79	13
Required to make oath how designated,		
When to receive blanks from auditor,	79	14
Returning tax duplicate how designated,	79	16
Returning individual tax lists how designated,	79	17
	100	2
Duty of, to make list of persons liable to military duty,	100	A

•			

Refusal of, to perform duty under militia law how punished,		_	PAGE. 102	REO. 7
Compensation of, for making militis enrollment,	-	-	102	8
Duty of, relative to the valuation of real estate, -		-	138	ī
ATTACHMENT,		_	110	1
When to be discharged,	-	-	110	2
Proceedings on application for vacating,		•	111	3
ATTORNEY GENERAL,— Duty of, to collect cost of maintaining insane, when, -			16	8
To be member of state board of equalization,	-		83	20
To advise state auditor as to construction of tax law, -		•	84	21
Power and duty of respecting prosecution of offenders,	-		140	1
Salary of,		•	146	1
ATTORNEY OF COUNTY				
Duty of, to collect cost of maintenance of insane,		-	16	8
To examine and certify condition of insurance companies,			27	Ĩ
Notice of appeal from justice court served upon, -		-	128	3
Duty of relative to retention of stolen property as evidence,			132	1
May request attendance of attorney general in district court,		•	140 156	1
Duty of, when counties are attached for judicial purposes,	•		190	1
AUDITOR OF COUNTY.				
Duty of, relative to apportionment of school money, -		-	2	1
Shall attest license for ferry,	-		46	3
Receipt for tax on ferry license to be filed with, -		-	46	4
Notice of application for ferry license filed with,	•		46 47	6 10
Bond for ferry license to be filed with, - Duty of, respecting tax levy for free turnpikes,	-	•	50	4
Duty of to grant orders to pay for killing wolves,		-	65	4
When to charge advertising fee on delinquent land for taxes,	-		74	1
Duty of, to publish delinquent tax list when and where, -		-	75	1
When to forward tax blanks to assessors,	•		79	14
Duty of, to transmit abstract of personal property,		•	79	15 18
To form, with county commissioners, equalization board, Rules to be observed in equalization of property,	-	_	79 80	18
Duty of, respecting increase or reduction of valuation,		-	81	19
Duty of, as to equalization and levy of taxes		-	83	21
To be commissioner to adjust delinquent tax accounts,	•		85	5
Duty of, to transmit and correct militia rolls, -		-	100	2
Duty of, relative to canvass of votes for stute senator,	•		136	1
Repeal of duty of, respecting non-listed valuation, -		•	137	1
AUDITOR OF STATE,				
Duty of to draw warrants for normal school building,		-	5	1
/ To draw warrants for repairing university huilding,	-		9	2
To credit quarterly accounts of insane hospital.		-	16	7
Receipts for maintenance of insane filed with,	-		16	8
To draw warrants for erection of insane hospital, Power of remeating aramination of books of services associat	la n	-	18 38	1 13
Power of, respecting examination of books of savings associat Annual report of savings associations to be made to,	,	-	38	15
To file orders relative to destruction of wolves.	-	-	65	4
Duty of respecting filing and compensation of wolf orders,		-	66	Ō
May prescribe form of abstract of personal property,	•		79	15
17				

233

٠

.

,

.

٠

•

.

The hermony has af state board of consideration	1	AGR.	seo. 20
To be member of state board of equalization,	-	82 83	21
To transmit statement and notice as to equalization of taxes, - To be commissioner to adjust tax of delinquent counties, -		85	1
To be commissioner to adjust tax of definitions, -	-	85	3
Duty of respecting payment and abatement of delinquent taxes,		90	2
To destroy Minn. eight per cent. bonds in sinking fund,	•	90	ŝ
To borrow from school fund to meet maturing state debt,			a 4
To apply accruing sinking fund to re-imburse school fund,	•	91	
Duty of relative to redemption of railroad bonds,		94	3
To draw warrants for publication of laws in newspapers,	•	95	3
Salary of,		146	1
Shall issue warrant for per diem and mileage of legislators, &c.,	-	168	3
BANKING,-			
Proposed taxation of property employed in,	-	166	1
BECKER, COUNTY OF,			
Attached to Douglas county for certain purposes, -	-	159	1
Training in the Bun county for contain Intellingent			-
BLIND,			
Appropriation for completing and furnishing building for	-	11	1
Appropriation for maintenance of,		176	ī
Thursday of managers of			-
DONDE			
BONDS,— Sinking fund created for redemption of railroad, -		93	1
Sinking fund charged for redempsion of ranroad,	•	93	3
When and how to be redeemed,		94	4
Redemption of dependent on vote of people,	-	174	4
nonoligi			
BOROUGH,—		48	13
Authorized to license and regulate ferries within,	-	40	1.5
0010(189			
BRIDGES,— Bonds may be issued by towns for construction of,		58	1
Bonds may be issued by low as for construction of, -		00	,
לקוידעויד ב			
BUTTER, Use of diluted or tainted milk in making, how punished, •	_	68	1
Use of analed or tained mak in making, now paintined, *	-	10	•
CLOR COUNTRY OF			
CASS, COUNTY OF,— Attached to Morrison county for certain purposes, -	_	159	2
Attached to Morrison county for certain purposes,	-	100	~
CHEESE,		68	1
Sale of skinuned or tainted milk in making, forbidden,	-	uo	L
CHIPPEWA, COUNTY OF,-		14.4	-
Establishment of boundaries of,	•	164	1
Declared organized county seat of, located,		164	2
Boundaries of dependent on vote of Renville county,		164	3
Result of vote on boundary how ascertained and made known,		165	4
CITY,-	-	1	-
Board of education of, may order instruction in foreign language	ж,	1 45	1 12
Council of, may license ferries over stream bordering limits of,	-	43	12
Duty of council of, relative to relief of soldiers from bounty tax,		87	
Duty of treasurer of, relative to bounty tax against soldiers,	-		1
Council may levy tax for deficit of relief from bounty tax,		88	2
Proceedings of council of, relative to soldiers bounties legalized,	-	88	1

234

,

CITY HISTICS	PAGE.	SEC.
CITY JUSTICE, Of St. Paul to be governed by provisions relative to appeals,	130	· 1
CLAY, COUNTY OF,	159	1
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT,-	105	•
Duty of plaintiff when complaint is filed in office of, When pleadings in civil action to be filed in office of,	105	2
	106 128	8 3
Duty of, when counties are attached for judicial purposes,	156	1
	156	2
To receive all papers on change of place for holding court,	158	ã
Vacancy when deemed in office of, and how filled,	158	5
CLERK OF TOWN,-		
Shall file and record orders and appeals respecting roads, -	56	4
To countersign honds issued to build bridges,	58	i
Duty and fees of, respecting notice of estrays,	67	i
COMMISSIONERS, BOARD OF COUNTY,-		
To audit sheriff's expenses pertaining to insane persons, -	15	4
May grant license to keep ferry,	45	1
Power of, relative to ferry between two counties,	45	2
Ferry license to be scaled with scal and countersigned by chair-		_
man of	46	8
Duty of, to tax license for ferry,	46	4
Duty of, to order survey of turnpike when petitioned, -	49	2
Survey and estimated cost of turnpike returned to,	49	3
To levy annual tax for free turnpike,	50 50	4 6
To advertise and let building of turnpike to lowest hidder,	50	7
How to be governed in location of free turnpike,	51	8
Shall levy annual tax to repair free turnpike,	51	ğ
Shall assess damages in laying out or altering county road, -	57	ő
To form, with auditor, a county board of equalization,	79	18
Rules to be observed in equalization of values,	80	18
Chairman of, to be commissioner to adjust delinquent taxes,	85	1
Duty of, to issue orders to relieve certain soldiers from bounty tax,	87	1
May levy for deficient relief of soldiers from bounty tax, -	- 88	2
Past proceedings of relative to sokliers' bounties legalized, -	88	1
Authorized to allow additional fee for transporting insane,	143	1
Duty of, in certain counties, relative to selection of jurors, -	156	2
Duty of, pertaining to holding court in certain counties,	158	8.
Duty of, in certain counties, respecting county offices,	160	1
COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC PRINTING,-		
Duty of in certain cases to provide for printing by private contract,	96	1
COMMON SCHOOLS,-		
Instruction of pupils in, in what language imparted,	_1	1
Fines for violation of muskrat law used for benefit of,	69	3
COMPLAINT,-		
Copy of to be sent with summons in certain cases,	105	2

,

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT	PAGE.	\$150.
CONVEYANCE,— Of real estate entitled to record in certain cases of defective execu- tion.	101	-
Heretofore made, legalized, though defectively acknowledged, • Of land heretofore executed, legalized, though without witnesses, -	121 121 122	1 2 1
CORPORATIONS,	25	1 1 2 1
Insurance, to pay fee to State Treasurer In actions by or against, what required in pleadings, -	26 131	2 1
COSTS, Allowance of, at discretion of District Court, By whom borne in District Court, in certain cases,	129 130	1 1
COURT COMMISSIONER, Duty of, respecting arrest and examination of insane persons,	14	8
COUNTY, When recently or not yet organized, where offices in, to be held,	160	1
CREDITOR,— May discharge one of joint debtors and retain the others, May bring suit against the remaining debtors, Effect of discharge of one of joint debtors by, Liability of remaining debtors not changed as to each other,	124 124 124 124	1 2 3 4
CUSTOM HOUSE, Jurisdiction ceded to United States over site for, Map of territory for, where to be filed and recorded, - Jurisdiction over site of, ceded on what conditions,	125 125 125	1 2 3
CROW WING, COUNTY OF,— Attached to Morrison county for certain purposes, Portions of Gen. Stat. relative to holding court in, repealed, -	159 160	8 3
DEAF, DUMB AND BLIND, — Appropriations for completing and furnishing building for, Officers of institution for, to certify for appropriations, To be received and instructed free of charge, Appropriation for current expenses of institute for, -	11 11 13 176	1 1 1 1
DEBTOR,— One of two joint, may be discharged without impairing debt Suit against remaining, how to be brought, Effect of discharge of one where two or more are joined, Discharge of one not to change liability of others as to each other, Earnings of minor child of, not liable for debts of,	134 124 134 124 126	1 2 3 4 1

236

.

ø

.

.

			PAGE.	9 2 0.
DEED,—			FAUD-	
Of land heretofore deficiently executed made valid,	-	-	123	1
DEFENDANT,-				
What required to do in answer to complaint, -	-	-	105	1
When copy of complaint to be served on, after appearance	-	-	105 106	2 4
When to demur to complaint in certain case,	•		110	2
How to proceed to vacate attachment on property of,	-	-	iŭ	3
How proceeded against when unknown in certain cases.		-	114	1
Summons upon how served when unknown in certain ca	1868,	-	114	2
When to have new trial for recovery of real property,		•	117	1
D1999D1099 (101109)				
DISTRICT COURT,— May remove trustees of savings association for cause,	-	-	35	6
Power of, relative to bond of trustee of savings association	- 113.	•	36	ğ
.Power of to examine affairs and remove officers of sav	ings	8880-		-
ciation	-	-	38	16
Power of judge of, relative to property of judgment debt	or,	-	104	1
Power of judge of, in certain cases of amended pleadings,	•	-	106	3
Judge of, may shorten notice of motion, -	_	-	112 113	3 4
Judge of, may make order out of, when and where, Criminal cases how appealed to from justice's court, -	•		137	3
Criminal cases appealed from justice's court how tried in,	-	· .	128	ã
Discretion of in allowance of costs,		-	129	t
Costs in, by whom borne in certain cases,	•	-	190	1
Judge of, forbidden to practice as attorney-residence of	judge	of,	133	1
To remove notary public from office for certain cause,	-	•	142	1
Salary of judge of, Terms of, in fourth judicial district,		-	145 149	1 1
Where and when terms of, to be held in Dakota county,	-		140	1
Terms of, when to be held in Olmsted county,	-		150	1
Term of, when to be held in Houston county,		•	150	ĩ
Process returnable to altered term of, in Dakota county,	-	-	150	2
 Process returnable to altered term of, in Olmsted county, 		•	150	3
Process roturnable to altered term of, in Houston county,	•	-	150	4
Term in Washington county to what time changed, -		-	151 151	1 2
Process returnable to changed term of, in Washington co	unty		152	20 1
When term of to be held in Dodge county. Process returnable to changed term of in Dodge county,	-		152	2
Terms of, when to be held in Freeborn county,		•	153	ĩ
Term of, in Sherburne county to what time changed,	-	-	153	1
Additional term of, in Wascen county when held,		•	154	1
Process returnable to new term of in Waseca county,	-	-	154	2
When term of to be held in Watonwan county,		-	$155 \\ 155$	1 2
Process returnable to term of in Watonwan county, Title of, where counties are attached for judicial purposes		-	150	ĩ
Terms of, how regulated in counties joined to others,	· ·		156	ĝ
Pending proceedings in, not affected by change of title, &	5C		157	3
Place for holding may be changed on order of judge of.	-	-	158	4
Absence of clerk of, how remedied in certain cases,	•	-	158	5
Persons for trial in, how kept for safety,	-	-	158	Ğ
Expenses of action in, how borne in certain cases,		-	158 158	78
Holding of in absence of county officers in certain cases,	-	-	100	ø
DOGS,				
May be killed if found molesting or killing sheep,	-	-	63	1
				-

٠

DOUGLAS, COUNTY OF,	;	PAGE	sec.
Certain counties attached to, for judicial and record purposes,	-	159	1
DOWER,— Allowed widow of purchaser of state lands though not deeded, Release of, required to make valid conveyance, Interest on state lands how paid on portion assigned for, - To be forfeited unless interest be paid on state lands, How secured and increased on default of heirs, executors, &c.,	- -	54 54 55 55	1 2 3 4 5
DRAINAGE,— Of meandered lakes, ponds, &c., forbidden, Of meandered lakes, &c., how to be punished,	•	70 70	1 2
EDUCATION, What languages used in promotion of, - Apportionment when and how made for promotion of, Bonds for promotion of, how to be issued, Employment of teachers tor promotion of, - Appropriation for normal school building at Winona, Duties of directors and treasurer of normalboard, Superintendent of, how appointed, - Superintendent to file papers and keep records, - Superintendent to convene county superintendents, - Duty of superintendent to hold teachers' institutes, Appropriation for University of Minnesota, - Corporators of Minnesota Central University, - Of deaf, dumb and blind appropriation for, - Of deaf, dumb and blind to be tree of charge, -	- - - -	123456777889 90112	1 1 1 1 1 2 8 4 5 1 1 1 1
ELECTIVE FRANCHISE,— Who entitled to under proposed constitutions? smeadment,	-	43	1
EQUALIZATION, BOARD OF,— For county, of whom to consist—rules governing, To order increase or reduction of valuation, - For state, of whom to consist—in what manner act,	•	79 81 82	18 19 20
ESTRAYS,— What proceedings necessary and expenses how horne in reclaiming Newspaper containing notice of, to be kept on file,	,	66 67	1 2
EVIDENCE,— What deemed prima facis in action on promissory note, -	-	108	1
EXECUTION, Proceedings in, relative to property of judgment debtor, - Notice how to be given of sale of real property under,	•	104 113	1 2
EXECUTOR, Non-resident, how to discharge mortgage in this state,	•	115	1
FEE,— Of sheriff for arrest and transportation of insane person, -	-	15	4

٠

238

ŧ

		PAGE	SEC.
Of state treasurer for recording insurance statements,		26	2
Of register of deeds pertaining to mineral claims,	-	42	10
Of competitors for premium hedges, &c., by whom fixed,		60	4
Of justice of the peace pertaining to claims for killing wolves,	-	66	7
Of town clerk and register of deuds respecting estrays,		67	- i
For advertising each description of delinquent tax list,	_	73	î
		74	1
For advertising delinquent tax sale,	•		4
For recording instruments pertaining to railroads,	•	- 98	4
Of county treasurers for services under militia act,		101	Ő
Of judge of court of record how regulated,		133	1
Of justice for entering order or exception,		135	1
Of sheriff for transporting insane patient how granted, -	-	148	1
······································			
FERRY,—			
License for, may be granted by county commissioners, -	•	45	1
How established and regulated when between two counties,		45	23
License for how to be signed and scaled,		46	3
Tax on license for, to be paid yearly in advance,		46	4
Basto and attendance to be pair y fairly in attrance,	-		5
Boats and attendance to be furnished at all hours,		40	
Notice to be given of application for license for,	•	46	Ĝ
Rates to be charged by, how regulated,		47	8
Forbidden without license unless free,		47	9
Already established to be taxed,		47	7
Person obtaining license for to give bond,		47	10
License for, how obtained in unorganized county,		48	11
How established in encoursed site village for	_	48	12
How established in organized city, village, &c., -	•	40	14
FINE,— See "Penalty."			
*** * ^ T T T			
FISH,—			
May be caught at all seasons in "West Chain Lakes," -	-	71	1
FREE TURNPIKE.			_
May be established by county commissioners on petition,	-	49	2
May be established by county commissioners on petition,	-	49 49	
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners,	-		2 3 4
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of,	-	49 50	3 4
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of,	-	49 50 50	3 4 5
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made,	-	49 50 50 50	3 4 5 6
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder,	- -	49 50 50 50 50	3 4 6 7
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed,	- • •	49 50 50 50 50 51	3 4 5 6 7 8
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder,	- - -	49 50 50 50 50	3 4 6 7
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed,	- - -	49 50 50 50 50 51	3 4 5 6 7 8
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair,		49 50 50 50 50 51	3 4 5 6 7 8
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT,—	-	49 50 50 50 50 51 51	34 5 7 8 9
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT, Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented,	-	49 50 50 50 51 51	3 4 5 7 8 9
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT,— Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented, Trees bearing, how protected from injury,	-	49 50 50 50 51 51 61 62	34 56 789 12
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT, Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented,		49 50 50 50 51 51	3 4 5 7 8 9
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT,— Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented, Trees bearing, how protected from injury,		49 50 50 50 51 51 61 62	34 56 789 12
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT,— Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented, Trees bearing, how protected from injury, Offenders how punished for injury,	- - -	49 50 50 50 51 51 61 62	34 56 789 12
May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT', Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented, Trees bearing, how protected from injury, Offenders how punished for injury, GOVERNOR OF STATE,	- - -	49 50 50 50 51 51 51 62 62	3408789 123
 May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Wilth, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT', Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented, Trees bearing, how protected from injury, Offenders how punished for injury, GOVERNOR OF STATE, To certify for funds for deaf, dumb and blind; 	- - -	49 50 50 50 51 51 61 62 62 11	34 06 78 9 12 3 1
 May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT,— Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented, Trees bearing, how protected from injury, Offenders how punished for injury, GOVERNOR OF STATE,— To certify for funds for deaf, dumb and blind, May call meeting of trustees of insane hospital, 	- - -	49 50 50 50 51 51 61 62 62 62 11	3406789 123 11
 May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT,— Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented, Trees bearing, how protected from injury, Offenders how punished for injury, GOVERNOR OF STATE,— To certify for funds for deaf, dumb and blind, May call meeting of trustees of insane hospital, Duty of, to discharge convicts in certain cases of good conduct, 	- - - -	49 50 50 50 51 51 62 62 11 81 9	3406789 123 111
 May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT,— Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented, Trees bearing, how protected from injury, Offenders how punished for injury, GOVERNOR OF STATE,— To certify for funds for deaf, dumb and blind, May call meeting of trustees of insane hospital, Duty of, to discharge convicts in certain cases of good conduct, 	- - - -	49 50 50 50 51 51 61 62 62 62 11	3408789 128 1112
 May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT', Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented, Trees bearing, how protected from injury, Offenders how punished for injury, GOVERNOR OF STATE, To certify for funds for deaf, dumb and blind; May call meeting of trustees of insane hospital, Duty of, to discharge convicts in certain cases of good conduct, Duty of, relative to appointments for house of refuge, 	· · · · · · · · ·	49 50 50 50 51 51 62 62 11 81 9	3408789 128 1112
 May be established by county commissioners on petition, Survey and estimated cost of, returned to county commissioners, In what manner annual tax levied for support of, Width, manner and material of construction of, Subscription to building of, in what to be made, Construction of to be let to lowest bidder, Location of, how to be governed, Annual tax to be levied and collected to repair, FRUIT,— Injury to or theft of, how to be prevented, Trees bearing, how protected from injury, Offenders how punished for injury, GOVERNOR OF STATE,— To certify for funds for deaf, dumb and blind, May call meeting of trustees of insane hospital, Duty of, to discharge convicts in certain cases of good conduct, 	- - - -	49 50 50 51 51 62 62 11 13 19 20	3406789 123 111

.

.

	PANE	teo.
To be ex-officio member of board of immigration,	52	- 3
Report as to premiums for growth of timber, &c, made to, -	61	5
To be member of state board of equalization,	83	20
Duty of relative to transfer of bouds to and from sinking fund,	90	1
To destroy Minn, eight per cent, honds in sinking fund, -	90	2
To borrow from school fund to pay maturing state debt, -	90	3
Duty of, respecting reimbursement of school fund,	91	4
To negotiate state loan to meet extraordinary expenditures, -	91	1
To sign bonds for state loan,	92	23
Duty of, relative to redemption of railroad bonds.	94	3
Power of relative to enroliment of militia,	100	2
Power of relative to enforcement of militia law,	102	7
Authorized to call out militia in certain cases, -	103	11
May request services of attorney general in certain prosecutions, Shall appoint surveyors general of logs,	140	1
Shall appoint surveyors general of logs,	140	1
Not to re-appoint notary removed for malfeasance, -	142	1 1
Salary of	146	4
To make proclamation of change of Renville county lines,	165	4
HEDGES,		
Appropriation for encouraging growth of,	60	1
Appropriation for, by whom and how disposed of,	60	2
Those only hereafter grown to compete for premium, -	60	3
Competition for growth of, how regulated,	60	4
Report of competitors and premiums for, made to governor,	61	5
Fence for protection of, may be built along road or street, -	63	1
HEIR,—		
When unknown how proceeded against in action affecting real estate,	114	1
Summons on when unknown how served.	114	2
To be bound by decree rendered when unknown,	114	3
When and how allowed defence,	115	4
•		
HOUSE OF REFUGE,—		
	20	1
Title and corporate powers of, To be conducted by board of managers,	20	2
Managers of, how appointed—officers how chosen—vacancies, &c.		2
Failure to elect or appoint officers not to dissolve corporation,	21	3
Under what circumstances children to be admitted to,	23	4
IMMIGRATION,		
Dend of how created and to compute subst number	52	1
Board of, how created and to comprise what number,	52	2
Duty of board of, to encourage immigration,	52	ĩ
	62	4
Discretionary power of board of, to employ agents, Appropriation for promotion of,	63	5
Boast of nuthorized to receive subscriptions in aid of	53	ē
Board of, authorized to receive subscriptions in aid of, Fund for promotion of, what called and how controlled,	53	7
Board of, to make report to legislature,	63	8
TABLE AN A THERE JOINTS AN TEREPORTE		-
της α ντε πωρριτιάς		
INSANE HOSPITAL,-		
Trustees of, their oath of office, compensation, meetings, organiza-	13	1
tion, &c.,	14	2
Patients how admitted into, Insanity of persons admitted to, how ascertained,	14	
Superintendent of, to endorse warrant of commitment to,	15	83
puper intervent of, to endorse withints or communicate to,	70	

.

	PAGE	BEC.
Superintendent of, to furnish clothing and money to discharged	Гаџа	Buć.
patients,	15	5
Trustees of, to ascertain weekly cost of maintaining patients in,	15	6
Superintendent of, to certify quarterly accounts to state auditor,	16 16	78
Expenses of patients in, how certified and collected, - Amount and kind of clothing to accompany patients in,	16	ğ
Duty of superintendent of, relative to reception and clothing of		•
patients,	17	9
Insanity how defined.	17	10
Public and private patients in, how classified,	17	11
Appropriation for erection of building for,	18	1
Appropriation for building how drawn and expended,	18 143	1
Additional fee allowed sheriff for transporting patient to,	I43	2
Fee for transporting patient to, how paid, Appropriation for maintenance of patients of,	176	ĩ
The propriet of manufactor of bandra of		
INSTRUMENT,-		
Concerning real estate entitled to record in certain case, -	121	1
Heretofore made legalized though defectively acknowledged,	121	2
Conveying land heretofore, legalized though without witnesses, -	122	1
INSURANCE COMPANIES,-		
Printed blanks furnished to, by state treasurer	26	1
To pay state treasurer fee for each accepted statement, -	26	2
Required to possess what cash capital,	27	1
INTOXICATING LIQUORS,		
Section forbidding sale of, without license, how amended, -	148	1
JUDGE,—		
Forbidden to practice as attorney-where to reside,	183	1
Of supreme court to receive what salary,	144	1
Of each district court to receive what salary,	145	1
JUDGE OF PROBATE,-	14	3
Duty of, relative to arrest and examination of insane persons,	118	0 1
Application made to for sale of property of lunatics, - Duty of relative to sale of real estate of lunatics, -	118	2
To aid in canvase of votes for state senator,	136	ĩ
JURORS,—		
How selected in certain counties,	156	2
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE,—		_
Offenders against rules of agricultural fair, tried before,	29	2
Action for taking fruit or injuring trees brought before,	62	ş
To administer oath pertaining to claim for killing wolves,	64 65	2
Shall give certificate to destroyer of wolf,	60 66	7
Fees of, pertaining to claims for destruction of wolves, • •	69	8 7 2
Prosecution for killing muskrat, &c., to be made before, When and how jury to be chosen for trial before,	127	ĩ
Duty of in case of appeal from in criminal case.	127	2
Notice of appeal from, what to contain and upon whom served,	128	3
Duty of to procure docket and deliver same to successor,	134	1
Authorized to issue execution upon judgment of predecessor,	184	2
18		

.

•

Fee of, for entering order or exception,	1 136	35 1 1
LAKE, — When meandered by government survey, not to be drained, - Unlawfully draining, how punished, -	70 70	1 2
Larceny of deed conveying, how punished,	54 54 55 55 78 78 77 115 116	234 511114 1114
Application for sale of belonging to lunatics, how made,	117 118 122 138	1 1 1
LANGUAGE, To be used in imparting instruction in common schools,	1	1
LARCENY, Person committing, how punished, Disposition of property retained as evidence in trial for,	116 132	1 1
LAWS,— Of general nature to be published in newspapers - Copies of to be forwarded to county auditors, - Compensation for newspaper publication, - To be printed by private contract in certain event, - Copies of to be delivered to certain federal officers, -	95 95 95 95 95 97	1 2 8 1 1
LEGISLATURE,	168 168	2 3
LIBRARIES, PUBLIC,	86	1
LICENSE— To run ferry may be granted by county commissioners, To keep ferry how to be obtained, How obtained to keep ferry in unorganized counties, How obtained and duration of, in city, village, &c, Section forbidding sale of liquor without, how altered,	45 46 48 48 148	1 6 11 12 1
LIEN, To be had by state on telegraph line to secure taxes, May be had by widow to secure re-payment of interest, -	82 55	6 5

•

242

LOAN BY STATE,				PAGE.	src.
See "State Loan."					
LUMBER,— Surveyors general of to be appointed by governor,	-		•	140	1
LUNATICS, May apply, by guardian, to sell real estate belonging to,	-			118	1
Bonds to be given for faithful sale of property of,		-		119	2
MILEAGE,					
Of sheriff in transportation of insane person, Of members and officers of legislature,	-	-	-	15 168	4 2
MILITIA,—					
Who to be liable to enrollment in,	-			100	1
Lists of persons subject to duty to be taken and certified		-		100	2
Keepers of hotels, &c., to give information in enrollmen	of.		-	101	ŝ
Refusal of information in enrolling, how punished,		•		101	4
Record of fines and expenditures pertaining to, by whom	ı ker	ot,	٠	101	5
Compensation of county treasurers for keeping accounts	'espe	ctin	g,	101	6
Refusal to perform duties pertaining to, how punished,	•		-	102	7
Compensation of assessors for making enrollment, -		-		102	8
Penalty for giving or using false certificate of disability,	•		-	103	9
Organization of, in divisions to conform to U.S. laws,		-		102	10
May be called out in case of insurrection or invasion,	•		-	102	11
MINING				40	
Districts for, to conform to township lines,	•		-	40	1 2
Claims invalid unless made personally by claimant, -		•		40	
Discovery claimants for, to what territory entitled,	•		•	40	8
Claims to be measured off and marked,				41	4
Claimant to sink shaft, obtain and deposit specimens,	•		•	41 41	5 6
When claim to be forfeited for non-compliance,	_	•		41	7
Claimant to deepen shaft to retain claim,	•	_	•	41	8
Tearing notice of claim how punished,		-		42	ğ
Term "mineral claim," how defined,	•	_	•	42	10
Fees for record and transfer of claims for, When description of claim to be filed for record,	_	-	_	42	ii
Claims in unorganized counties where recorded	-	_	-	42	12
Quarterly report of claims to be made to secretary of sta	te.	-	-	42	18
demonth relation of digings to no many or second of an	,				
MINK,—					
Destroying or catching at certain season, forbidden,	•		-	69	1
Prosecution for killing or catching, when to be comment	æð,	-		69	2
MINNESOTA CENTRAL UNIVERSITY,					
Franchises of, continued—names of trustees of,	•		٠	10	1
First meeting of trustees of, where and when to be held		•		10	2
Term of office of trustees of—quorum of trustees,	-		•	10	3
No religious tenets to be required, but to be controlled b	y Baj	ptist	8,	10	4
101100					
MINOR,—					
Earnings of, not liable for debts of parent,	-		-	126	1
-					

244

INDEX.

MISDEMEANOR,-	:	AGE.	85 0.
Violation of rules of agricultural fair to be deemed.	•	29	2
Destruction or injury to telegraphic property deemed,		81 31	1 2
Revelation of contents of private telegram deemed, Destroying or taking away fruit to be deemed,	•	61	ĩ
Destroying or injuring fruit or ornamental trees deemed,		62	1 2 2 9
Unlawfully draining meandered lakes, &c., deemed, -		70	2
Giving false certificate of disability under militia law deemed,	-	102 148	9
Selling or disposing of liquor without license deemed,		140	1
MORRISON, COUNTY OF,-			
Certain counties attached to for judicial and record purposes,	-	159	2
Establishment and boundaries of,		162	1
MORTGAGE,	_	116	1
How discharged by non-resident executor of deceased person, Notice of sale under, how published, given and proved,	-	120	i
			_
MOTION,—			
Legal signification of, how defined,	•	112	2
MOTION,— Legal signification of, how defined, When notice of to be served, When and where to be made,		112	3 4
when and where to be made,	•	112	4
MUSKRAT			
	-	69	1
Destruction or catching at certain season forbidden, - Prosecution for killing or catching when to be commenced, -		69	2
NEGRO SUFFRAGE,-			
Proposed under amended constitution,	-	43	1
NORMAL SCHOOL,-			
Appropriation for erection of building for at Winons,	-	5	t
Building for, at Winona, limited to what cost, Directors of, to take oath—treasurer of, to give bond,		5 6	2
Directors of, to take oath-treasurer of, to give bond, -	-	6	1
NOTARY PUBLIC, Overcharge of fees or malfeasance in office by, how punished,	-	142	1
overdaure of res of mancheshoo in once p3, now brinshesh			-
OFFICES,-			
Where to be held in newly organized counties, - •	-	160	1
•••			
ORDER,-			
Legal signification of, how defined,	-	112	1
Application for, what deemed, Out of court, by whom to be made and how entered,	_	112 112	2 4
To be valid in certain case of unknown heirs of deceased person,		114	3
ORNAMENTAL TREES,-			
Destruction of, or injury to, how punished, -	•	52	2
ለጣጣፑን			
OTTER,— Destroying or catching, forbidden at certain season, -		69	1
Prosecution for destroying, when to be commenced, -	-	69	2
, , , , , , , , , , , ,			

,

· · ·			PAGE.	
OTTER TAIL, COUNTY OF,— Attached to Douglas county for certain purposes,		-	159	1
OVERSEER OF ROAD,-				
Shall cause taxes to be worked on free turnpike,		-	51	9
Compensation of, how ascertained and paid, -		-	56	2
To certify and deliver lists of land road tax,		-	56	ä
PEMBINA, COUNTY,				
Attached to Douglas county for certain purposes,		-	159	1
PENALTY,—				
		_	28	1
For transacting insurance business without authority, - For violating rules of agricultural fair,		-	20	2
For destroying or injuring telegraph wires or property,	-	-	3 1	
For revealing contents of private telegrams by employee,			81	1 2 8
For mutilating notice of mining claim,		•	41	8
For receiving unlawful ferriago	-		47	Ĩ.
For receiving unlawful ferriage, For picking, destroying or carrying away fruit,		•	61	L1211249
For destroying or injuring fruit, or ornamonial frees.	-		62	2
For selling or using diluted or tainted milk for butter, &c.,		-	68	1
For killing or cutching muskrat, mink or otter at certain sea	ions.		69	1
For unlawfully draining meandered lakes. &C.,		•	70	2
For refusing to give information required by militia law, For giving false certificate of disability under militia law,	•		101	- 4
For giving false certificate of disability under militia law,		-	102	9
For committing larceny,	-		116	ì
For selling liquor without license,		-	148	1
PLAINTIFF,	-		105 109 111	1 1 3
		-	111	
PLEADINGS,			100	
Of either party in civil suit, when and where to be filed,	-	_	106 106	- 3 6
May be amended, when and in what cases,		-	131	ĭ
By or against corporations, what to contain,	•		101	+
POLK, COUNTY OF,-			4 100	_
Attached to Douglas county for certain purposes,		•	159	1
POND,—				
When meandered not to be drained.		-	70	1
Unlawful draining of, how punished,	•		70	3
POWER OF ATTORNEY, Imperfectly acknowledged in certain cases entitled to record, Imperfectly acknowledged records of, legalized, -	•	-	121 121	1 2
POST OFFICE,— Jurisdiction ceded to the United States over site for,		-=	125	1
Map of territory ceded for, where to be filed and recorded, On what conditions cession of jurisdiction granted,	•	-	125 125	2 3

•

	PAGE.	0 %C.
PUBLIC LANDS, Title of chapter 38 of General Statutes relating to, how amended		1
PUBLIC LIBRARIES,	86	1
PUBLICATION OF LEGAL NOTICE, — How to be done of sale of real property under execution,	113	3
PUBLICATION OF LAWS, To be made in newspapers, Who to furnish copies forwho to cause,	95	1
Who to furnish copies for—who to cause,	95 95	2 8
PUBLIC PRINTING,	96 147	1 1
RAILROAD BONDS,	. 93 93	1 2
Lands held for redemption of, how and by whom managed, For payment of, what provision to be made, Proposition for payment of, submitted to vote of people,	98 94	2 3 4
RAILROAD INSTRUMENTS,	. 99	1
RECORD, Of railroad instruments, how and where provided for, Abstract of railroad instruments to be sent to registers of deeds, Of discharge of railroad mortgage, where to be made, Fees for making, of railroad papers, Of railroad instrument to be made in office of secretary of state, Of certain instruments defectively acknowledged, may be made,	- 98 98 98 99 121	1 2 3 4 1 1
Of certain instruments imperfectly acknowledged, legalized, - Of certain instruments effectual though not witnessed, ·	121 122	21
REGISTER OF DEEDS, To record affidavit respecting conveyance of church property, Constitution of agricultural society filed in office of, Articles incorporating savings association recorded in the office of,	24 29 38	1825
Shall issue and record certificate of mining claims; Fees of, pertaining to record and transfer of mineral claims, To record mining claims made in unorganized counties,	41 42 42	10 12
To make quarterly reports of mineral claims to secretary of state, Duty and fees of touching record, &c., of estray notices, - To subscribe for and keep newspaper on file, To record abstract of railroad instruments.	42 67 67 98	13 1 2 2
Certified copy of railroad instruments entitled to record by, Fees of, for recording instruments, Repeal of law requiring record by, of railroad papers,	98 98 99	2 2 3 4 2 4 2
Authenticated copy of executors' appointment filed in office of, -	115	ĩ
RELIGIOUS CORPORATIONS,	24	1

246

•

	PAGE.	5×0.
RENVILLE, COUNTY OF,—		_
Vote of people of, to be taken on change of boundary, - Return and canvass of votes in, on change of boundary, -	164 165	3 4
REPEAL,—		
Of sec. 49, of chapter 13, of general statutes, relating to roads and		
bridges,	57 99	5
Of act of Feb. 27, 1867, providing for record of railroad papers, Of sections 66 and 76, of chapter 66, of general statutes, relating to	100	2
pleadings, complaints, &c.,	106	4
Of section 45, of chapter 11, general statutes, relative to duties of		-
county auditors -	137	1
Of section 65, of chapter 18, general statutes, respecting compen-		_
sation for opening roads,	139	1
Of part of chapter 64, of general statutes, relative to terms of district	160	8
court, · · · · · · · ·	100	0
10 A D 9		
ROADS,	56	4
Alteration of time for making divisions of,	56	1 2
Compensation of overseer of, Duty of overseer of relative to list of taxes for,	56	ŝ
Proceedings necessary in laying out, altering or vacating,	56	4
Repeal of section respecting disagreeing supervisors relating to -	57	5
Damages in laying out or altering, how assessed and paid,	57	6
Repeal of provision allowing compensation for examining, -	139	1
ROBBERY,—		
Property retained as evidence of, how controlled,	132	1
SALARY,—		
Of each judge of supreme court,	144	1
Of judge of each district court,	145	1
Of governor,	146	1
Of secretary of state,	146 146	1 1
Of state auditor,	146	
Of state treasurer,	146	
Of attorney general,	146	
Of adjutant general,	146	1
Of state librarian,	146	
Of governor's private secretary,	146	
Of assistant secretary of state,	146	
	146	1
Of state land commissioner's clerk,	146 146	1
Of state treasurer's clerk,	146	
Of janitor of capitol,	146	
Of night watchman of capitol,	146	
Of clerk of supreme court,	146	
Of supreme court reporter,	146	
Of attorney general's clerk,	147	
Of warden of state prison,	147	
Of deputy warden of state prison,	· 147 147	1 2
When to commence, of state officers,	121	

247

	7ÅŬE	BEO.
SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS,-		
May be formed with corporate powers,	33	1
Articles of incorporation of, where to be filed and recorded, -	33	2
Articles of incorporation of, what to contain,	34	3
When deemed incorporated—corporate powers of	34	4
Corporators of to be trustees-organization and government of, -	34	5
Trustees of to hold monthly meetings-reports, vacancies, &c.,	34	6
Object, nower and rules respecting reception of deposits.	35	7
Denosita in how to be invested	36	8
Trustees of, to give bond and be individually hable	36	9
Forfeiture of trustees bond how recovered	36	9
Number of trustees of, may be increased.	37	10
Power of trustees of, relative to management of affairs of,	37	11
	. 37	12
Books of to be open to inspection of state auditor,	- 38	18
Power of trustees of relative to deposits of minors, &c.,	38 38	14
Trustees of, to make annual report to state auditor, -	38	15 16
Books and affairs of, may be examined on order of court, -	90	10
SCHOOL DISTRICT,		
Trustees of may require instruction in foreign languages,	1	1
Money apportioned to, only when schools are taught in,	2	1
Bonds of may be issued in what manner,	3	1
Bonds of may be issued in what manner, Bonds issued by, for school houses since Feb. 28, 1866, legalized,	3	1
Duty of trustees of relative to employment of teachers, -	4	1
What deemed length of "school month,"	4	1
SCHOOL FUND,— What bonds to be transferred to and from, U. S. Bonds in, to be temporarily transferred from, What bonds held in, to secure re payment of funds taken from,	90 90 - 91	1 3 4
SECRETARY OF STATE,-		
Oath of superintendent of public instruction to be filed in the of-	7	
		1
Affidavit of publication of articles of incorporation filed in office of,	30	6
Articles of agricultural society to be filed in office of,	33	2
Articles incorporating savings institution recorded in office of, Quarterly reports of mineral claims to be made to,	42	13
To be ex-officio member of board of immigration,	53	ž
To be member of board of equalization,	82	20
Affidavit as to newspaper circulation made to, -	95	1
To transmit copies of laws to county auditors,	95	2
Shall certify to publication of laws in newspapers,	95	3
To deliver statutes and laws to certain officers,	97	7
Instruments pertaining to railroads recorded in office of, -	98	1
To forward to registers of deeds abstract of railroad instruments,	98	2
To record release of railroad mortgage, &c.,	118	8
Compensation of, for recording railroad instruments,	98	2
Railroad instruments to be recorded in office of.	- 99	1
Repeal of former law respecting record of R. R. papers in office of,	- 09	2
Salary of,	146	1
SERVICE OF PROCESS,— How effected in certain cases of unknown heirs of dec'd person,	114	2

	1	PAGE	SEC.
SHEEP, Dogs may be killed for fretting or killing,	-	63	1
SHERIFF,— Duty of, to arrest insane persons, Shall return to probate judge warrant for confinement of insane, Fees and nileage of, for arresting and transporting insane, Duty of, relative to stolen property to be used in evidence, May have additional fee for transporting insane person, Duty of, where counties are attached for judichal purposes, Duty of, relative to summoning jurors in certain counties,		14 15 15 182 148 150 156	3 3 4 1 1 2
SHRUBBERY,— Fruit of, how protected from robbery or injury, - Injury or destruction of, how punished, Penalties for injury how enforced, -	- -	61 62 62	1 2 3
SINKING FUND OF STATE,— For what purpose to be set apart, Surplus revenue and other funds to be paid into, What bonds to be transferred to and from, State eight per cent. bonds in, to be cancelled, Deficiency in, supplied by borrowing from school fund, Accruing sums in, how to be applied,	- -	72 72 90 90 91	1 2 1 2 3 1
SINKING FUND, STATE RAILROAD BOND, How to be created and what denominated, When and how funds in, to liquidate railroad bonds, Measure creating, to be submitted to vote of people,	-	93 93 94	1 2 4
SOLDIERS, To be relieved from payment of bounty taxes, - To what class of, relief from bounty tax granted, Raising of bounties for, or for relief of families of, legalized,	-	87 87 88	-1 2 1
STATE AGRICULTURAL SOUTETY, — Appropriation for encouraging growth of timber, &c., at disposal of Duty of, to encourage and regulate competition in growth of the ber, &c.,	of, u-	GU G0	2 4
To keep account and report respecting premiums for timber, &c.,		61	5
STATE BUILDINGS,— Loan to be effected to defray expenses of erecting,	-	91	1
STATE INSTITUTIONS, — Loan to be effected to defray building expenses of,	-	91	1
STATE LIBRARIAN,	•	146	1
STATE LOAN, By whom and for what purpose to be effected,	•	91 92	1 2

z49

-

œ

			PARE
Interest on, when, where and by whom to be paid, Suitable bonds for, by whom to be procured,		. •	92 92
Credit of state pledged to pay principal and interest of,	•	-	92
Appropriation for expenses attending negotiation of,		•	92
STATE PRISON,—			
Sentence in to be shortened for good behavior, -	•	•	18
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INS	กษอ	CTTC)N.—
Appointment, term of office and qualification of,	•		7
To be provided with an office—duty to file papers, &c.,		-	Ż
Salary and contingent expenses of,	•		7 8
Duty of, to hold meetings of county superintendents, Duty of, to hold annual teachers' institutes, &c.,	•	•	8
STATUTES ()F STATE,— To be delivered to certain federal officers,	_		97
to be derivered to certain federic oncers,	•	-	
STEVENS, COUNTY OF,-			
Attached to Douglas county for certain purposes,	-	• •	159
SUFFRAGE.			
What classes entitled to under proposed constitutional a	mend	lment,	43
SUMMONS,			
In civil action, how to be prepared and directed,			105
Complaint to accompany service of, in certain cases, -		-	105
When to be issued in case of garnishment, -	-	-	109
In what manner and how long to be published,			113 114
Service of, how made upon unknown heirs of deceased p	CLNOI	ı, -	114
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION	DN,-	_	
 (See "State Superintendent of Public Instruction.") 	·		
SUPERVISOR OF TOWN,-			
To audit account of overseer of road.		-	56
Lists of land road tax to be delivered to chairman of,		-	56
Authorized to issue bonds on two thirds vote of people,	•	-	58 59
Duty of, to levy and certify annual tax to meet bonds, Duty of, relative to relief of soldiers from bounty tax,		• •	87
Duty of, relative to deficient relief of soldiers from bound	ly.	-	• 88
Past proceedings of relative to soldiers' bounties legaliz	ed,	•	88
SUPREME COURT,-			
Salary of each indra of	•	-	144
Salaries of judges of, when to commence,		-	144
SURVEYOR GENERAL,			•
To be appointed by governor for each lumber district,	•	-	140
SURVEYOR OF COUNTY,			
Compensation of, per day,	-	-	141

SEC. PAGE TAXES, Rate of, per mile to be paid by telegraph companies, State to have lien on telegraph companies to secure payment of, */*6 47 On ferries by whom and at what rate imposed, On ferrics to be paid to one county only, How levied and collected for support of free timpikes, Lists of, for road purposes to be filed with town supervisors, ş For state purposes, amount and several objects of, State, in what funds payable and how applied, On real estate when to be paid—when deemed delinquent, Payment of delinquent, to what time limited, When delinquent to be subjected to advertising fee, When advertising fee to be added to amount of, l Notice of sale of land for delinquent, when published, On what articles of personal property to be levied, All shares of state and national bank stock to pay, ŝ Statement of articles subject to, to include bank stock, Valuation of property for, how to be governed, Bank stock not exempted from liability to pay, -Assessor of, to give bond and take oath, Designation of title and dutics of assessor of, how modified. Designation of assessor of personal, how altered, Designation of assessor required to estimate non listed, Designation of assessor required to return personal list, Designation of assessor required to return statements of, Designation of assessor required to return real property, Designation of assessor required to take oath, When blank forms for, to be forwarded to assessors Abstract of personal property for, sent to state auditor, Designation of assessor returning statement of. Designation of assessor returning individual list of, By whom and how to be equalized in county, By whom and how equalized in state, Duty of county and state auditors in equalizing and levying, Accounts of, between counties and state how adjusted, For state, collected by counties, to be ascortained, Duty of state auditor relative to payment and abatement of, Public libraries not required to pay, llaised for bounties not to be paid by soldiers, What soldiers entitled to relief from bounty, Levy of, heretofore for bounties, legalized, Not to be added on valuation of unlisted property, Amount of in unorganized counties how limited, TELEGRAPH COMPANIES,-Destroying or injuring line or property of, how punished, Revealing contents of private dispatch of, how punished, Contracts of, with other companies, ratified, Time for construction of line from St. Paul to Pembina extended, To pay annual tax per mile, to state, State to have lien on property of, to secure payment of taxes. TERMS OF DISTRICT COURT,-When to be held in fourth judicial district When to be held in Dakots, Olmsted and Houston countics, When to be held in Washington county,

When to be held in Dodge county,

.

.

When to be held in Freeborn county, When to be held in Sherburne county, When to be held in Wascea county, When to be held in Wascea county, How regulated in certain unorganized counties,	153 153 153 154 155 156	REG. 1 1 1
TIMBER,— Annual appropriation for encouraging growth of, Premiums how and by whom offered for growth of, Hereafter grown only, entitled to premium for, Competition for premiums for, how encouraged and regulated, Account and report of premiums paid to be made,	60 60 60 60 61	17345
TODD, COUNTY OF,	168	2
TOWN, — Board of education of, may provide instruction in foreign language, May license ferry over stream within or bordering on. Bonds of, may be issued to build bridges in, Bonds of, at what rate negotiated and for what purpose used, Annual tax to be levied in, to pay bonds, Treasurer of, to receive bounty relief orders for taxes,	1 48 58 50 50 87	1 12 1 2 8 1
TRAVERSE, COUNTY OF, Attached to Douglas county for certain purposes,	159	1
TREASURER ()F ('OUNTY, To give duplicate receipts for tax on ferry license, Duty of, relative to bounty tax against soldiers, Duty of, relative to fines and expenditures under militia law, Compensation of, for duties under militia law,	46 87 101 101	4 1 5 6
TREASURER OF STATE,— To give duplicate receipts for money for insane, To furnish blanks to insurance companies and record statements, To notify company of cancellation of insurance certificate, Duty of, to advertise and sell telegraph lines for delinquent taxes, To pay orders granted by county auditor for killing wolves, Duty of relative to wolf orders. To be member of state board of equalization, To destroy eight per cent. bonds in sinking fund, To borrow from school fund to pay maturing state debt, Duty of, relative to reimburgement of school fund, To negotiate state loan to meet extraordinary expenses, To pay accrued interest on state loan, To pay accrued interest on state loan, To obtain suitable blank bonds for state loan, Duty of relative to redemption of railroad bonds, Salary of,	16 265 33 55 58 90 91 93 93 93 93 94 146	818-5452834-83481
TREES,— Fruit and ornamental, how protected from injury, Injury to, or taking fruit of, how punished, Penalty for injuring, how enforced,	61 63 63	1 2 3

 $\mathbf{252}$

.

4

.

TURNPIKES,	•	PAGE,	1914C.
(See " Free Turnpike.")			
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA, Appropriation for repairing building, teaching, &c,	-	9 9	1 2
VACANT REAL ESTATE,— Claimant of, may bring action to adjust title to, When action relative to, shall be re tried,	•	- 117 117	1 2
VEGETABLES, Products of, how protected from injury, Destruction or robbery of, how punished,		- 61 63	1 2
VILLAGE		- 48	12
VOTERS,		- 43	. 1
WADENA, COUNTY OF,-			
Attached to Morrison county for certain purposes,		- 159	2
WOLVES			
Bounty allowed for destruction of.		64	1
Claims for destruction of, how to be proven,		- 64	2 3 4
Person destroying to receive certificate,	-	65 - 65	3
Destroyer of, to receive order on state treasurer, . Orders to pay for killing, to be transmitted to state auditor.	_	. 05 65	4
Duty of state auditor and treasurer respecting orders for killi	ng.	66	G
Fees of justice of the peace pertaining to claims for killing,	•	66	Ÿ

6

253

ð